An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Poul, Minnesota 55101

August 13, 1976

Mr. Charles J. Savela City Clerk City Hall Main & Highway 10 Elk River, Minnesota 55330 Re: Docket Number A-2390 Elk River

Ordinance Number #18.02

Phone: 296-2428

Development Corporation Annexation

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation if final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Board.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

sicia M. quely

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL/eas

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

29850

## ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE VILLAGE OF ELK RIVER

## THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ELK KIVER ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the following described real estate situated in the County of Sherburne, State of Minnesota, and described as follows, to-wit:

The South Half of the Northwest Quarter (S<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> of NW4) lying West of the State Trunk Highway formerly known as the Elk River -Princeton Road and now described as Minnesota Highway No. 201 except the West 10 rods of the North 4 rods thereof, being the Catholic Genetery, Section 27, Township 33, Range 26.

That part of the North Half of the Southwest Quarter (N2 of SW2) lying West of the State Highway formerly known as the Elk River-Princeton road now designated as Minnesota Trunk Highway No. 201, except about One (1) acre in the Northeast corner being the Catholic Cemetery, which is described in Book W of Deeds, page 116, and Book 77 of Deeds, page 601, in the office of the Sherburne County Register of Deeds is also described as follows: Beginning at a point where the West line of the right-of-way of said Trunk Highway No. 169 intersects the East and West Quarter Line of seid Section Twenty-seven (27) using said Quarter Line as established in Survey No. 579, page 17, of Book "C" of Survey Records; thence West on said Quarter Line a distance of 224.20 feet; thence South at right angles to saidQuarter line a distance of 262 feet; thence East at right angles and parallel with said Quarter Line a distance of 117.2 feet to: the West line of the right-of-way of said Trunk Highway No. 169; thence Northeasterly along the West line of said right-of-way a distance of 282.50 feet to the point of beginning.

The Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE½ of NE½) of Section 28, Township 33, Range 26, except that part thereof described as follows: The North 520 feet of the West 800 feet thereof

Mayor

is hereby annexed to the Village of Elk River, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 414.033, Subdivision 5, of the Minnesota Statutes Annotated.

Section 2. Passed July 2, 1973. Effective upon compliance with Chapter 414.033, Subdivision 7, of the Minnesota Statutes Annotated.

Attest:

1

/s/ Charlos Savela Clerk - Treasurer

SS.

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILEO AUG 1 8 1976 Dedread Same

/s/ Clifford Lundberg

Secretary of State

#29850

COUNTY OF SHERBURNE )

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Elk River, Minnesota, hereby attest and certify that:

(1) As such officer, I have the legal custody of the original record from which the attached and foregoing extract was transcribed;

(2) I have carefully compared said extract with said original record;
(3) I find said extract to be a true, correct and complete transcript from the original minutes of a meeting of the Village Council of said Village held on the date indicated in said extract, including any recolutions adopted at such meeting;

(4) Said meeting was duly held, pursuant to call and notice thereof as required by law.

/s/ Cherles Savela Clerk - Treasurer